contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will
be made at rate equal to the differences between actuarially determined contribution rates
and the member rate.  Based on those assumptions, the fiduciary net position was projected
not to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on investments of 7.50% was blended with
the index rate of 3.31% for tax-exempt 20-year general obligation municipal bonds with an
average AA credit rating at December 31, 2017, to arrive at a discount rate of 7.50% used
to determine the total pension liability.  The year ending December 31, 2117, is the last
year in the 2018 to 2117 projection period for which projected benefit payments are fully
funded.

CITY OF FARMER CITY, ILLINOIS

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued

April 30, 2018

-40-

Note 7 – Defined Benefit Pension Plan – Continued:

Discount Rate Sensitivity
The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net position liability / (asset) to changes in the
discount rate.  The table below presents the pension liability of the City calculated using
the discount rate of 7.50% as well as what the net position liability / (asset) would be if it
were to be calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.50%) or 1
percentage point higher (8.50%) than the current rate:

   Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 6,133,309 $ 5,502,889 $ 4,980,103
Plan fiduciary net position   4,641,283   4,641,283   4,641,283
Net position liability / (asset) $ 1,492,026 $ 861,606 $ 338,820

Change in Net Pension Liability / (Asset)
The City’s change in net position liability / (asset) for the calendar year ended December
31, 2017, was as follows:

Increase / (Decrease)
  Total Pension  Plan Fiduciary   Net Pension

   Liability Net Position   Liability/(Asset)
   (a)   (b)   ( a) - (b)

Balance at December 31, 2016 $ 5,316,509 $ 4,038,976 $ 1,277,533
Service cost 101,415   - 101,415
Interest on total pension liability 393,962 - 393,962
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 70,887 - 70,887
Change of assumptions (151,093) - (151,093)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (228,791) (228,791) -
Contributions – employer - 147,314 (147,314)
Contributions – employee - 42,177 (42,177)
Net investment income - 654,289 (654,289)
Other (Net Transfer)   -   (12,682)   12,682

Balance at December 31, 2017 $   5,502,889 $   4,641,283 $   861,606

CITY OF FARMER CITY, ILLINOIS

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued

April 30, 2018

-41-

Note 7 – Defined Benefit Pension Plan – Continued:

Pension Expense and Deferred Inflows/Outflows of Resources
For the year ended December 31, 2017, the City recognized pension expense of $152,826
for the Regular Plan.  The City reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related
to pension from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

  Regular:
  Difference between expected and actual experience $ 115,931 $   1,277
  Assumption changes -   118,091
  Net difference between projected and
   actual earnings on pension plan investments   116,700   282,652